Main Office: 155 George Street, Prince George, BC V2L 1P8

Telephone: (250) 960-4400 / Fax: (250) 563-7520 Toll Free: 1-800-667-1959 / http://www.rdffg.bc.ca

REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION

TO:	Chair and Directors	File No.: BYL 3.0
FROM:	K. Jensen, General Manager of Legislative and Corporate Services	
DATE:	January 23, 2023	
SUBJECT	Dore Riverfront Armouring Management and Maintenance Service Establishme 2022	nt Bylaw No. 3290,
SUMMARY:	Purpose: Consider Adoption of Bylaw Attachments: Bylaw No. 3290, 2022 Previous Reports: Item No. 13.1, December 2022	

RECOMMENDATION(S):

- 1. THAT the report be received.
- 2. THAT Dore Riverfront Armouring Management and Maintenance Service Establishment Bylaw No. 3290, 2022 be adopted.

ENTITLEMENT	HOW VOTE
	COUNTED
All 1 Director/1 vote	Majority
All 1 Director/1 vote	Majority

ISSUE(S):

At its December 2022 regular meeting the Board gave three readings to the attached bylaw and authorized participating area approval to be obtained by director consent. Following receipt of the participating area director's consent, the bylaw was forwarded to the Ministry of Municipal Affairs for approval by the Inspector of Municipalities. That approval now been obtained.

The Board is being asked to consider adoption of Bylaw No. 3290.

RELEVANT POLICIES:

Local Government Act, ss. 337, 342 and 347

- provides for petitioning for a service in an electoral area
- requirements for approval of service establishment/loan authority bylaws
- consent on behalf of electoral participating area electors

STR	ΔTF	GIC	ΔΙ	IGN	MEN	Т٠
9 I IN	\sim 1 \sim	JIC.	\neg			

Climate Action Economic Health	Indigenous Relations	Strong Communities
None – Statutory or Routine Business SERVICE RELEVANCE:		

N/A

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION(S):

N/A

OTHER CONSIDERATION(S):

N/A

DECISION OPTIONS:

- 1. Approve recommendations.
 - the Dore Riverfront Armouring Management and Maintenance Service will be established

COMMENTS:

Participating area director consent and Inspector of Municipalities approval have been obtained. The Board may now adopt Dore Riverfront Armouring Management and Maintenance Service Establishment Bylaw No. 3290, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

"Karla Jensen"

K. Jensen General Manager of Legislative and Corporate Services

KAJ:jg